

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FELD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 07-1532 (EGS/JMF)

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY
DEFENDANTS KATHERINE MEYER, ERIC GLITZENSTEIN AND
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. 2000-2004: FEI IS AWARE THAT RIDER IS “WORKING” WITH ANIMAL ACTIVIST GROUPS.....	3
II. JUNE 9, 2004: IN DISCOVERY RESPONSES SIGNED BY MEYER, RIDER “LIES” ABOUT THE PAYMENTS AND THE ORGANIZATIONAL PLAINTIFFS CONCEAL THEM	5
A. Rider’s “Affirmatively False” Interrogatory Response	6
B. The Organizational Plaintiffs’ Interrogatory Responses Also “Concealed” the Rider Payments	7
C. The ESA Action Plaintiffs Produced Nine (9) Pages of Documents Reflecting Intermittent Reimbursement of Rider’s Expenses	8
III. SPRING AND SUMMER 2005: THE ESA ACTION ORGANIZATIONAL PLAINTIFFS CONTINUE TO CONCEAL THE PAYMENTS AT THEIR RULE 30(B)(6) DEPOSITIONS, WHICH WERE DEFENDED BY MGC	12
IV. SEPTEMBER 2005: MEYER MISLEADS THE COURT AND FEI	15
V. 2005-2008: WAP’S INITIAL PRODUCTION, OVERSEEN BY GLITZENSTEIN, CONTINUES THE CONCEALMENT AND WAP BLOCKS DISCOVERY ON THE BASIS THAT IT IS SEPARATE FROM MGC	16
A. WAP’s September 2005 Partial Production Was Deliberately Edited by Glitzenstein to Conceal the Nature, Extent and Amount of the Payments, and MGC’s Involvement in the Payments in their “Counsel” Capacities	16
B. WAP’s Website Did Not Indicate That It Was a Sham	21
C. WAP Blocked the Production of Documents and Testimony on the Basis that the Organizations were Separate Corporate Entities	22
VI. 2006-2007: RIDER REVEALS THE PAYMENTS ARE HIS SOLE SOURCE OF INCOME, AND MEYER MISLEADS FEI AND THE COURT CONCERNING THE PAYMENTS THROUGH MGC	23
VII. THE TRUE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE PAYMENTS, AND MGC’S INVOLVEMENT IN THEM, BECOMES KNOWN AFTER THE COURT’S AUGUST 23, 2007 ORDER.....	25

ARGUMENT 26

I. FEI’S RICO CLAIM AGAINST MGC IS NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS..... 27

 A. The Payment Evidence Cited in the Motion is Duplicative of the Evidence Already Rejected by the Court’s Motion to Dismiss Opinion..... 28

 B. Evidence Concerning Rider’s Credibility is Irrelevant to Whether FEI Had Inquiry Notice of an Injury Caused by MGC’s Racketeering Conduct..... 31

II. MGC FRAUDULENTLY CONCEALED ITS INVOLVEMENT IN THE RACKETEERING CONDUCT..... 32

 A. For Federal Claims, Fraudulent Concealment Requires Actual Notice of the Particular Cause of Action and the Persons Responsible for the Injury 32

 B. At a Minimum, There Are Questions of Material Fact as to Whether the Statute of Limitations was Tolerated by Defendants’ Fraudulent Concealment 35

III. THE MOTION TREATS WAP AND MGC AS ONE AND THE SAME, BUT FEI SHOULD BE AFFORDED DISCOVERY REGARDING THEIR RELATIONSHIP 38

IV. MGC IS PRECLUDED FROM RE-LITIGATING THE ESA ACTION 39

 A. 12-30-09 Opinion..... 41

 1. MGC was in Privity with the ESA Action Plaintiffs 42

 2. MGC “Controlled” Litigation of the ESA Action 44

 B. 3-29-13 Opinion..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Fed. of Teachers v. Bullock</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2008) (Sullivan, J.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2009)	35
<i>In re Amtrak “Sunset Limited” Train Crash</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (S.D. Ala. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 29 Fed. Appx. 575 (11th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	26
<i>ASPCA v. Ringling Bros.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2007).....	26
<i>Byers v. Burleson</i> , 713 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	26
<i>Chalabi v. Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 543 F.3d 725 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Consol. Edison v. Bodman</i> , 449 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Crooked Creek Properties, Inc. v. Ensley</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100907 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 28, 2009).....	42
<i>Diamond v. Davis</i> , 680 A.2d 464 (D.C. 1996)	34
<i>Dickens v. Whole Foods Mkt. Group, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11791	27
<i>Dotson v. Bravo</i> , 202 F.R.D. 559 (N.D. Ill. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 321 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Ferris v. Cuevas</i> , 118 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33, 34, 36

<i>First Chicago Int'l v. United Exch. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Gill & Duffus Svs., Inc. v. A.M. Nural Islam</i> , 675 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Central Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Henry v. Farmer City Bank</i> , 80 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	33
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Servs., Ltd.</i> , 428 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere</i> , 560 U.S. 538, 130 S. Ct. 2485 (2010).....	39
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986).....	26
<i>McGrath v. Everest Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Ind. 2010)	42
<i>McLaughlin v. Bradlee</i> , 803 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>Molecular Diagnostics Labs v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D.D.C. 2005) (Kennedy, J.)	34
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147, 154 (1979)	44
<i>Nader v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34, 35
<i>Nixon v. Freeman</i> , 670 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Otherson v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 711 F.2d 267, 277 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	45

<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Pena v. A. Anderson Scott Mortg. Group., Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2010) (Huvelle, J.)	34
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Plotner v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Render v. Hall</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13358 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 3, 2012).....	43
<i>Richards v. Milewski</i> , 662 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	34, 37
<i>Riddell v. Riddell Washington Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Riley v. Giguere</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	43
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	27
<i>Southern Pacific R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	40
<i>Steele v. Schafer</i> , 535 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	40, 41, 42, 44
<i>United States v. Blaszak</i> , 349 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Valdes</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Vacanti v. Apothaker & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120109 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2010).....	43
<i>Verhagen v. Arroyo</i> , 552 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. Ct. App. 1989).....	43

<i>Weinberger v. Tucker</i> , 510 F.3d 486 (4th Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	41, 42
<i>Zahran v. Frankenmuth Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 8879 (7th Cir. 1997)	43
RULES AND STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201(d)	30
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1927	6, 44
D.C. RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT 1.8(d)	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
47 AM. JUR. 2D JUDGMENTS § 617	42
